
CEI Services for Colonial Drive Overpass Project  RQS16-0001 

FDOT LAP FM #434915-1-68-01 

 

1 
 
18298(4)-DRMP CEI Amendment IV 
RQS16-0001 

 

AMENDMENT IV 
 

 THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made and entered into this ____    

day of _____________________, 2018 by and between the City of Orlando, Florida, a Florida 

municipal corporation (“City”) and DRMP, Inc., a Florida corporation doing business locally at 

941 Lake Baldwin Lane, Orlando, Florida 32814 (“Engineer”). 

 

 WHEREAS, the City and Engineer previously entered into an agreement (“Agreement”) 

pursuant to which the Engineer is providing CEI and other professional engineering services to 

the City for the project known as the Orlando Urban Trail Colonial Drive (State Road 50) 

Pedestrian Overpass Project (“Project”), FDOT LAP FM #434915-1-68-01; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City previously amended the Agreement on May 24, 2017, to provide 

for Additional Services by the Engineer for the Project related to offsite inspection of prestressed 

piling (“Amendment I”); and  

 

 WHEREAS, the City previously amended the Agreement on May 24, 2017, to update the 

Plans Review Services Manpower Chart (“Amendment II”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City previously amended the Agreement on March 30, 2018, to extend 

the time for the performance of services (“Amendment III”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Engineer now wish to enter into this Amendment to further 

amend the Agreement as set forth below; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 

herein and given one to the other, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 

agree as follows: 

 

 I. TERM 
 

  Pursuant to Section 3 of the Agreement, the term of the Agreement is hereby 

extended until January 31, 2019.  Upon mutual agreement of the parties, the City shall have the 

option to further extend the Agreement as necessary or desirable.   

 

 II. ADDITIONAL SERVICES; ADDITIONAL FEE 

 

  Engineer shall provide additional construction engineering and other services for 

the Project as set forth in Exhibit I to the Agreement during the extension period.  The not-to-

exceed fee of $183,390.38 has been agreed to by the parties for the additional work to be 

performed during the extension period as more fully set forth on Appendix I to this Amendment, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

 

   

 



CEI Services for Colonial Drive Overpass Project  RQS16-0001 

FDOT LAP FM #434915-1-68-01 

 

2 
 
18298(4)-DRMP CEI Amendment IV 
RQS16-0001 

 III.   ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

 

  In all other respects, and except as specifically modified and amended by this 

Amendment, and previously by Amendment I, Amendment II, and Amendment III, the 

Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as written and the parties hereto agree to be 

bound thereby.   

 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day 

and year first written above. 

 

 

City of Orlando, Florida 

 

 

       By:       

        David Billingsley, CPSM, C.P.M. 

             Chief Procurement Officer 

 

 

 

 

      APPROVE AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

          for the use and reliance of the  

          City of Orlando, Florida, only. 

                                                                        , 20_____. 

 

              

                   Assistant City Attorney 

            Orlando, Florida 

  



CEI Services for Colonial Drive Overpass Project  RQS16-0001 

FDOT LAP FM #434915-1-68-01 

 

3 
 
18298(4)-DRMP CEI Amendment IV 
RQS16-0001 

     DRMP, Inc. 
 

      By:                                    

 

                                              

           (Print Name) 

 

      Title:                                 

 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA } 

 

COUNTY OF ____________} 

 

  PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned 

authority,______________________________, [ ] well known to me or [ ] who has produced 

__________________________________ as identification, and known by me to be the 

__________________________________of the corporation named above, and acknowledged 

before me that he/she executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation as its true 

act and deed, and that he/she was duly authorized to do so. 

 

  WITNESS my hand and official seal this           day of                             , 20       . 

 

 

                                                   

      NOTARY PUBLIC 

      Print Name:                            

      My Commission Expires: 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix I Page 1 of 6



Appendix I Page 2 of 6



 

 

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 

Appendix I Page 3 of 6



A-18 S-18 O-18 N-18 D-18 J-19

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

CEI PERSONNEL   Total Month Hrs

Unloaded 

Rate Loaded Rate Amount

CEI Senior Project Engineer - B. Crowl 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.20 0.15 0.10 0.90 150 $38.82 $112.56 $16,884.00

CEI Project Administrator/CEI Project 
Engineer - T. Thursby 0.30 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.30 3.00 495 $49.45 $143.38 $70,973.10
CEI Senior Inspector/Senior Engineer Intern 
D. Catron 0.25 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.25 4.50 740 $31.00 $89.88 $66,511.20
CEI Roadway/MSE Wall Inspector - R. 
Heany 0.25 1.00 0.75 2.00 315 $24.56 $71.21 $22,431.15

CEI RCS/Admin. - K. Allard 0.08 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.08 0.75 123.75 $18.37 $53.26 $6,590.93

Subconsultants - Allowance(s) Amount Unit Rate

 

SUBTOTAL $183,390.38

TOTAL

CEI  Multiplier Calculation

Labor (Unloaded)
Branch Office Overhead
Operating Margin (LS)
Facilities Cost of Money
Direct Expense

Total

City of Orlando SR 50 Overpass

AMENDMENT NO. 4

PREPARED BY DRMP

July 19, 2018

MONTHS

%
W/out OM

CEI SERVICES MANPOWER CHART  

100.00
139.01
32.00
0.299
18.64
289.95

Appendix I Page 4 of 6



 

 

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 

Appendix I Page 5 of 6



Original 

Contract 

Amount

Amendment 

No. 1

Amendment 

No. 2

Amendment 

No. 3

Amendment 

No. 4

Total Contract 

Amount

Pragma -$                  6,800.00$         -$                  -$                  -$                  6,800.00$                   

Salary Related Costs 821,690.59$    2,551.12$         -$                  -$                  163,150.24$    987,391.95$               

Operating Margin 90,302.94$      286.81$            -$                  -$                  20,240.14$      110,829.89$               

Total 911,993.53$    9,637.93$         -$                  -$                  183,390.38$    1,105,021.84$           

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS

Appendix I Page 6 of 6




